
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-2147A

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:11/19/2019 Public Works

On agenda: Final action:5/19/2020 5/19/2020

Title: Award of bid to RJP Enterprises, Inc. for the Roosevelt Stormwater Facility Improvements project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Construction Agreement with RJP Enterprises, 2. Agreement, 3. Location Map, 4. Bid tabulation

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Subject:
Award of bid to RJP Enterprises, Inc. for the Roosevelt Stormwater Facility Improvements project.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the award of bid to RJP Enterprises, Inc. (RJP) for the Roosevelt Stormwater
Improvements project.

· The work consists of excavation and earthwork along with fencing, hydro-seeding and
installation of biodegradable erosion control blanket, and modifications to existing stormwater
infrastructure at Roosevelt Creek.

· Two responsive bids were received with award recommendation to the lowest responsive
responsible bid RJP in the amount of $2,187,566.50.

· Funding for this project is derived from the Local Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas)
and partially funded by a Cooperative Funding grant from the Southwest Florida Water
Management District in the amount of $350,510.00.

· All work is expected to be completed within 300 consecutive calendar days from issuance of
notice to proceed.

· The Small Business Enterprise participation is 11% for this contract.

Bid No. 190-0130-CP(PLU); PID 003130A; in the amount of $2,187,566.50 based on being the
lowest responsive responsible bid received meeting specifications; all work is expected to be
completed within 300 consecutive calendar days.

Strategic Plan:
Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship
3.3 Protect and improve the quality of our water, air. and other natural resources

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

Pinellas County Printed on 7/3/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-2147A, Version: 1

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Service to the Public and Our Customers
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
The project connects an existing flood attenuation facility to an existing borrow pit on County-owned
property, thereby creating additional wetland treatment area, improving flood protection and water
quality and enhancing natural systems.

Background Information:
This project was prioritized for design and construction with funding derived from the water quality
program based on its high ranking in the Stormwater Facility Improvements Evaluation and
Prioritization Alternatives Analysis Report completed in 2016. This report covered several County
watersheds, including Roosevelt Creek, and identified projects to improve water quality at existing
County-owned stormwater facilities. The top-ranked projects from this report were then prioritized
among the recommended projects from other sources, resulting in this project remaining highly
prioritized for the overall water quality program.

Fiscal Impact:
Expenditure not to exceed:                     $2,187,566.50

Funding for this project is derived from the Local Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas) and
partially funded by a Cooperative Funding grant from the Southwest Florida Water Management
District in the amount of $350,510.00, of which $300,510.00 is budgeted for construction. Fiscal Year
(FY) 2020 budget impacts are less than the adopted budget and the FY 2021 planning budget covers
costs to complete the project. This project is budgeted in the Capital Improvement Program: Physical
Environment Function, Surface Water Quality Projects program (3014), project number 003130A
Roosevelt Creek Stormwater Facility Improvements.

Staff Member Responsible:
Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing and Risk Management, Administrative Services

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
Agreement
Bid Tabulation
Location Map

Pinellas County Printed on 7/3/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

